The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial application. Instead for contracts entered into before
the transition date, the Group has relied on its assessment made in applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

(ii) Measurement of lease liabilities:

£’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 (Note 27) 41,583

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as at the date of transition 35,233

Add finance lease liabilities recognised at 31 December 2018 1,739

Lease liability recognised at 1 January 2019 (Note 27) 36,972

Of which, the following, are:

Current lease liabilities 5,934

Non-current lease liabilities 31,038

(iii) Measurement of right-of-use assets
The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or
accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018.

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the balance sheet at 1 January 2019:

As previously
reported

£’000
Impact of IFRS 16

£’000
As restated

£’000

Property, plant and equipment 365,478 (1,917) 363,561

Right-of-use assets – 37,531 37,531

Prepayments and accrued income 4,227 (488) 3,739

Trade and other payables (92,447) 1,846 (90,601)

Lease liabilities – (36,972) (36,972)

There is no change in overall net assets as a result of the above identified changes.

Equipment under finance lease arrangements previously presented within ‘Property, plant and equipment’ of £1.9 million is now presented within the line
item ‘Right-of-use assets’. There has been no change in the amount recognised. The lease liability on leases previously classified as finance leases under
IAS 17 and previously presented within ‘Trade and other payables’ of £1.7 million is now presented in the line ‘Lease liabilities’. There has been no change
in the liability recognised.

[…]

to them, merit separate presentation to allow shareholders to understand
better elements of financial performance in the period, so as to facilitate
comparison with future years and to assess trends in financial performance.
Details of all exceptional items are disclosed in Note 5.

Financial statem
ents

107Ibstock plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

3. Alternative performance measures continued
Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA is the earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation adjusted for exceptional items. The Directors regularly use Adjusted
EBITDA as a key performance measure in assessing the Group’s profitability. A full reconciliation is included at the foot of the Group’s consolidated statement
of comprehensive income within the consolidated financial statements. Due to the implementation of IFRS 16, comparative figures for Adjusted EBITDA are
not directly comparable with the figures for the current year. The impact of this change is set out below:

Year ended
31 December

2019
Pre-IFRS 16

£’000

Year ended
31 December

2019
Impact of IFRS 16

£’000

Year ended
31 December

2019
As reported

£’000

Year ended
31 December

2018
£’000

Adjusted EBITDA 115,144  7,121 122,265 112,371

Exceptional items (2,833) – (2,833) 8,025

Depreciation and amortisation (28,938) (6,471) (35,409) (24,405)

Operating profit 83,373 650 84,023 95,991

Adjusted EPS
Adjusted EPS is the basic earnings per share adjusted for exceptional items, fair value adjustments being the amortisation and depreciation on fair value
uplifted assets and non-cash interest net of taxation (at the Group’s effective tax rate). The Directors have presented Adjusted EPS as they believe the APM
represents useful information to the user of the financial accounts in assessing the performance of the Group and when comparing its performance across
periods. A full reconciliation is provided in Note 12.

Net debt and net debt to adjusted EBTIDA ratio
Net debt is defined as the sum of cash and total borrowings at the balance sheet date. This does not include lease liabilities arising upon application of IFRS

[…]

is included at the foot of the Group’s consolidated cash flow statement. The net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio APM is calculated as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2019
£’000

Year ended
31 December

2018
£’000

Net debt  (84,851)  (48,382)

Adjusted EBITDA  122,265  112,371

Impact of IFRS 16 (Note 27)  (7,121) –

Adjusted EBITDA prior to IFRS 16  115,144  112,371

Ratio of net debt to Adjusted EBITDA 0.7x 0.4x

Return on capital employed
Return on capital employed (“ROCE”) is defined as earnings before interest and taxation adjusted for exceptional items as a proportion of the average capital
employed (defined as net debt plus equity excluding the pension deficit/surplus). The average is calculated using the period end balance and corresponding
preceding reported balance (year end or interim). The Directors disclose the ROCE APM in order to provide an indication of the relative efficiency of capital
use by the Group over the year. The calculation of ROCE together with a reconciliation to the measure prior to the application of IFRS 16 is set out below:

Year ended
31 December

2019
pre-IFRS 16

£’000

Year ended
31 December

2019
Impact of IFRS 16

£’000

Year ended
31 December

2019
as reported

£’000

Year ended
31 December

2018
£’000

Adjusted EBITDA 115,144 7,121 122,265 112,371

Less depreciation (22,528) (6,471) (28,999) (18,249)

Less amortisation (6,410) – (6,410) (6,156)

Adjusted earnings before interest and taxation 86,206 650 86,856 87,966

Average net debt 73,416 – 73,416 94,411

Average equity 466,957 – 466,957 409,333

Average pension (89,626) – (89,626) (75,838)

Average capital employed 450,747 – 450,747 427,906

ROCE 19.1% 19.3% 20.6%

Adjusted operating cash flow
Adjusted operating cash flows are the cash flows arising from operating activities adjusted for exceptional items. In the year ended 31 December 2019, the
measure has been extended to include cash outflows resulting from lease payments. The Directors use this APM to allow shareholders to understand better
elements of the Group’s cash flow performance in the period, so as to facilitate comparison with future years and to assess trends in financial performance.
The adjusted operating cash flows is included in Table 2 of the Financial Review.